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The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated
2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer

Reviewer code: 00009152
(1) Q 1 The main response variable was the percentage decrease in variceal pressure. This variable should be included in Table 2. It is NOT the VP at 6 months that is significantly lower in PR+ISMN compared to PR, but the percentage difference from baseline.
Responses to Q 1: I agree with your comment, I will make changes according to your suggestion. In the revision, the percentage decrease in variceal pressure has been included in Table 2. 
(2) Q 2 I am uncertain if the authors have miscalculated the average decrease in VP in the PR+ISMN group. From the mean pressures at baseline and at 6 months I would expect the mean difference to be (25.69-20.48)/25.69 which is about 20.3% but the authors state that this difference was 15.9% in Results. Please explain or correct.
Responses to Q 2: I checked the original manuscript carefully once again. In my article, difference in each individual variable (percentage) was treated as a numerical variable, and then calculated the mean and standard deviation before and after treatment. From the mean pressures at baseline and at 6 months, the mean difference was 15.9% in Results according to the above mentioned method. However, the reviewer would expect the mean difference to be 20.3%, which are calculated from difference of mean value in the two groups (25.69-20.48)/25.69. This means that difference is estimated from signal point. So, my results are different from the reviewer estimation.

(3) Q 3 A statistical significance should be p<0.05 NOT p≤0.05, i.e. a p-value of exactly 0.05 should not be considered statistically significant.
Responses to Q 3: I agree with the comments. My statement about the statistical significance (p≤0.05) was wrong. I have revised this part (p<0.05) based on the reviewer’s suggestion. Thank you very much!
(4) Q 4 The authors state that Spearman’s rank correlation was used for testing correlations but I couldn’t find any results for correlations.
Responses to Q 4: Thank you for your help and carefully checking results. You are right. I have deleted the statement about Spearman’s rank correlation.

(5) Q 5 The discussion can be condensed and concentrate on discussing the findings of the study. I think it would be interesting to discuss if the increase in side effects from hypotension and headache might outweigh the marginal increase in effect on variceal pressure. Is it worth pushing variceal pressure further down? I do acknowledge that this should be studied in a larger cohort of patients but I am also convinced that there is a border when side effects will outweigh the benefits.
Responses to Q 5: As you suggested, the discussion was shortened more focusing on the results and side effects. In the majority of the published studies, the dosage of medication for preventing variceal bleeding has been shown to be an important factor of adverse events. Propranolol is usually started at a dosage of 20 mg 3 times daily, and the dosage of ISMN is 20 mg twice a day. The dosage of medication would be adjusted to maximal tolerated dose, which not only effective in reducing variceal pressure and the risk of variceal bleeding, but also not increasing side effects. 
We decided to measure variceal pressure in a larger cohort of patients in order to assess the hemodynamic patterns of these patients, and included the border when side effects will outweigh the benefits. A prospective follow-up study of our patients is underway, to investigate potential predictors of variceal bleeding and monitoring the hemodynamic response to prophylactic pharmacological therapy.

Reviewer code: 00053634
Major issues 
(1) Q 1 No detail is provided about randomization procedure, power of the study, primary and secondary endpoints, etc. This information is relevant to evaluate the quality of the study and finally the reliability of the results.
Responses to Q 1: Thank you for your comments. I have added required details in the revision: “Patients who fulfilled the inclusion criteria were immediately randomized into the two treatment groups using consecutively numbered envelopes that contained the treatment assignments, which were generated by a system using computer-allocated random digit numbers. 

All patients were followed in the outpatient clinics at 3-month intervals and assessed for adverse events, compliance (direct questioning, prescription renewal, and reinforcement), variceal bleeding, and progression of liver disease. Variceal pressures of all patients were measured before and at 6 months of continued PR or PR plus ISMN therapy. The primary end point was variceal bleeding and secondary end points were treatment related complications and mortality. Variceal bleeding was defined as hemetemesis or melena, with an associated drop in hematocrit by 10%, in the absence of any other source of gastrointestinal bleeding on endoscopy”.
(2) Q 2 The authors should acknowledge that the higher reduction of variceal pressure observed in patients who received the combination treatment does not imply a superiority of this strategy. This may be assessed only using the bleeding rate or the mortality as the endpoint.
Responses to Q 2: Variceal bleeding is believed to occur when the tension exerted over the thin wall of the varices increases beyond a critical value determined by the elastic limit of the vessel. Variceal pressure and size are key factors determining variceal wall tension. Not only is variceal pressure the best parameter for predicting rupture of varices and consequent complications, but it is also a useful guide for studying the effect of pharmacotherapy of portal hypertension and a measure of the effects of transjugular intrahepatic portosystemic shunting. (Tandon RK, Saikia N. Measuring intravariceal pressure. Gastrointest Endosc, 2009;70:414-6.)
(3) Q 3 Statistical analysis must be rewritten. For example the authors used a parametric test such as the t-test and a non-parametric one (Spearman test). It is not clear whether the quantitative variables are distributed in Gaussian or non-Gaussian fashion. Moreover I cannot find no use of correlation test. In addition, in the table 1 the authors compared qualitative variables, but no test to compare them in cited in the section of Statistical analysis.  Finally it seems that they used paired and non-paired t-test, but this is again never mentioned.
Responses to Q 3: Thank you very much for your comments. Your suggestions help us greatly in improving the manuscript. Statistical analysis have been rewritten: “Statistical analyses were performed with SPSS (version 10; SPSS, Inc., Chicago, IL, USA). All quantitative data were tested for normal distribution. Quantitative data were expressed as mean ± standard deviation (SD) if the data were normally distributed. Each continuous parameter was analyzed with the independent-samples t-test. The paired-samples t-test was used to examine change from baseline to follow-up. Categorical data were examined using Fisher’s exact test. p-Values < 0.05 were considered statistically significant.”
”
(4) Q 4 The authors used guidelines at the time of trial beginning. However they should specify this and also quote current literature. For examples it is currently not recommended to titre the betablockers using the 25% decrease in heart rate, etc. Indeed the following relevant references must be cited by the authors: a. Bari K, Garcia-Tsao G. Treatment of portal hypertension. World J Gastroenterol. 2012 Mar 21;18(11):1166-75 b. Gentile I, Thabut D. Noninvasive prediction of oesophageal varices: as simple as blood count? Liver Int. 2010 Sep;30(8):1091-3. c. White CM, Kilgore ML. PillCam ESO versus esophagogastroduodenoscopy in esophageal variceal screening: A decision analysis. J Clin Gastroenterol. 2009;43(10):975-81. d. de Franchis R. Non-invasive (and minimally invasive) diagnosis of oesophageal  varices. J Hepatol. 2008 Oct;49(4):520-7.
Responses to Q 4: Thank you very much for your suggestions. Revised guidelines were added to many of the previous recommendations to bring them up to date with the current literature. 
The more rational approach would be to guide pharmacologic therapy based on hemodynamic response, defined as a decrease in HVPG to < 12 mmHg or a decrease of > 20% from baseline levels. However, limitations to the generalized use of HVPG measurement are the lack of local expertise and poor adherence to guidelines that will ensure reliable and reproducible measurements, as well as its invasive nature. (Reference: Bari K, Garcia-Tsao G. Treatment of portal hypertension. World J Gastroenterol, 2012, 21; 18:1166-75)
In the majority of the published studies, the dose of β-blockers was titrated to decrease the heart rate 25% from baseline. However, since HVPG measurement is not widely available and a reduction in heart rate does not correlate with reduction in HVPG, the dose of nonselective β-blockers is adjusted to maximal tolerated doses. (Reference: Garcia-Tsao G, Sanyal AJ, Grace ND, et al. Prevention and management of gastroesophageal varices and variceal hemorrhage in cirrhosis. Hepatology, 2007; 46:922-38).
Minor points:
(1) Q 1 In results section the authors state: “25 patients were randomized to receive PR plus ISMN and 23 were randomized to receive PR alone”, while in the abstract they write: “Forty schistosomiasis patients without previous variceal bleeding were randomly assigned to treatment with PR plus ISMN or PR alone”. Indeed, 48 patients were randomized and data on change in variceal pressure were available for 40 patients.
Responses to Q 1: I agree with the comments. I revised the abstract as your suggestion: “Forty-eight schistosomiasis patients without previous variceal bleeding were randomized to each PR plus ISMN or PR alone. At the time of termination, 20 patients were randomly assigned to treatment with PR plus ISMN or PR alone.”
(2) Q 2 English language level should be improved in the whole manuscript.
Responses to Q 2: As you suggested, the revised article has been modified by a native English expert.
Reviewer code: 00058672
COMMENTS TO AUTHORS: The authors aim to compare the effects on variceal pressure with PR to that with PR plus ISMN in patients with schistosomiasis presinusoidal portal hypertension. The document is well-written with outstanding illustrations. I found the results to be compelling and proper for publication. I recommend that a minor revision is needed, to add the limitation in the discussion section.
Responses: Thank you for your comments. As your suggestion, we have added the limitation in the discussion section: “We are aware of the limitations of the current study. First, in our study, we found that the measurement of variceal pressure is technically difficult and time consuming in patients with small varices, which may reduce the applicability of measurements in clinical practice. However, because the patients with very large varices and red color signs indicate an imminent bleeding, these patients with 'high risk' varices must have prophylaxis for bleeding though the variceal pressure reading probably is not so high. On the other hand, the measurement of variceal pressure probably is not very important in patients with very small varices due to rare bleeding.  Second, some cases not suitable for PR and ISMN therapy in this series needs confirmation in future studies. Third, future randomized controlled studies with a larger number of patients should be warranted to confirm those findings and to demonstrate a long-term decrease in the frequency of bleeding episodes and mortality.”
3 References and typesetting were corrected
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